Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, fiar fimemente el aparato bien
sea enla pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea faciimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abri el aparalo, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

~
Safety Instructions

EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do ot expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device

- Inaccordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easly accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

linstructions de sécurité FR

- Ne bloguez ni ne couvrez les orifces d'aération de Iappareil.
Pour une meilleure acration, laissez tout autour un espace denviron 20 cm.

- Nexposez pas Iappareila la pluie ou aux gouties d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liuides sur Iappareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide  intériour e Iappareil, débranchez-le immédiatement

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et out élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de Iappareil.

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez I'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialemen congu a cet effet,

- Branchez lappareil & une prise de courant facllement accessible, de sorte
que Iappareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- Nouvrez pas lapparei afin dévite tout risque délecirocution.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beluftungsbffnungen des Geréis nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Far
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerat einhalten.

- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fliissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerat abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Fliissigkeit
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mégliche Brandausléser von dem
Gerat fernhalten.

- Das Gerat entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerét an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschliefien, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerdt nicht &ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

(Istruzion di sicurezza IT

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attomo uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non esporre I’ alla pioggia 0 a d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superfcie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nell'apparecchiatura, scollegarlaimmediatamente dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- Mantenere lontan dallapparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabili le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzion di fissare sald: [k
al muro o allapposita base di supporto

- Collegare 'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterta scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire 'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT

- Nao bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagao o aparelho. Para uma
ventilagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago  volta do dispositivo.

- Nao exponha o aparelho a chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflaméveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugGes de instalagdo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Instrukcja bezpieczefistwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowa lub zakrywa otworbw wentylacyinych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskat lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawic co najmniej 20 cm wolnego
mieisca wokl urzadzena.

- Nie nalezy wystawiat urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiac: zadnego pojemnika z piyner. W przypadku przecieku pynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odiaczyt od zrodla pradu zmiennego,

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych

( Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- U mag de veniiatieopeningen van het apparaa it blokkeren of bedekken.
Voo betere U minstens 20 cm vijte houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of walerdmppels. F\aals er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellii van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan

$wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktére moga wywola poza.

- Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, nalezy przymocowat urzadzenie nalezycie do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczone] do tego celu.

- Urzadzenie nalezy praylaczyc do fatwo dostepnego gniazdka elektrycznego,
kidre umozliwia szybkie odfaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypackach.

. aizenic;

uit de buurt van het apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor s bestemd.

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

Biztonségi elirasok HU

- Ne zérja el és ne fedje le a késziilék szellG 4sait. A megfeleldbb szellsztet

érdekében, hagyjon legaldbb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyis koril

Akészliléket ne tegye ki esi vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezz:

semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készilékbe folyadék keri, azonnal Vasszale

avéltakozo aramforrésrol.

Tartsa tavol a késziilékidl a gydiékony targyakat, gyertyakat és barmiyen eszkiszt,

mely tizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési Utasitdsokat kivetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziléket a falra,
vagy az erre szant alvanyra.

- Catiakoztassa a késziikket egy kinnyen hozzéférhett halozat csatikozoalzathoz,
mely siirgsség esetén, lehetove teszi a késziilék gyors levalasztasat.

- Akésziiléket tilos kinyitni; aramiités veszélye all fenn.

Bezpe&nostni pokyny CSs

- Neomezujte pfistup k vétracim otvordm zafizent ani je nezakryuete. Pro lepsi
Vetréni kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor neiméné 20 cm.

- Nevystavuite zafizeni desti nebo Kapajci vod8. Nestavte na né jakékol nddoby
obsahujci kapaiiny. V pripads, 7e se do zaiizeni dostane voda, okamzité jo
odpojte od sifového napéjeni.

- Hoflavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplisobit pozér, neumistuite do
blizkost zaiizeni.

- Postupuite pode pokynt pro instalaci a zafizen 4dng upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec urgeny speciding k tomu Gcelu

- Zafizeni piipote ke snadno pristupné sifové zasuvce, aby v piipadé nebezpeti
bylo mozno je rychie odpojt

- Neotvireje zafizen, jinak hrozi nebezped irazu elektrickym proudem.
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Sékerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationsoppningama pé enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas dver. For
att uppna en baittre ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt utrymme lamnas runt
enheten

- Utséitt inte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vatskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran nétspanningen.

- Bréannbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte férvaras nara enheten.

ol isningarna och montera enheten antingen pa vggen eller

arskilt avsett for andamalet.

- Anslut enheten till ett Iﬁt\‘étkamhgl ntspanningsuttag, s att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nddsituation.

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.

Bezpecnostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakrywaite. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechalte okolo nich volny priestor naimengj 20 cm.

- Nevystawjte zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajice] vode. Nedavajte na zariadenie
Ziadine nadoby obsahuitice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamite ho odpojte od s\e\oveho napéjania

posobit poziar,

" do bizkost zaraceria.

- Postupute podia pokynov na instaléciu a zariadene riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny Specidne na tento Gicel.

- Zariadenie pripojte k fahko pristupnej sietovej zésuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpetenstva rychio odpoit

- Neotvérajte zariadene, inak hrozi nebezpetensto Urazu elekirickym prudom.

-
Turvaohjeet Fl

- Aa peité laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tia laitteen ymparille
hyvéin tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Al altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitian nestetta sisaltévas
séiléts sen paslle. Jos nestetta péissee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valittomasti
iri pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttit ja muut jotka voivat sytytt tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilts

- Kinnita tarkoitettuun
jalustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo past jotta laite voidaan kytkea
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen sattuessa.

- Alé avaa laitetta sahksiskuvaaran takia.

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme timber olema vhemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vikma kate ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelk satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvérgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kiinlad ja teised objektid, mis véivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest pisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale vGi spetsiaalsele
tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt i koh:
korral oleks vGimalik seadet kiiresti vuu\uvulgust lahti uhendada

- Elektrilddgi valtimiseks &rge avage seadme kaant.

Drosibas instrukcija Lv

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapkijiet erices ventiacias atveres. Labakai ventiaciai
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujietierici lietum vai adens piieniem. Nelieciet uz to 8kdrum saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja adens iek|st iericé, nekavejoties atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet erices tuvuma viegl uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus

(Sikkerhedsanvisningur DA

- Bloker eller tildzek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vasre
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for veeskebeholder pa den. | tfzslde af, at der kommer vazske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgéende frakobles vekselstrommen

- Hold brzendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuzdenkite jrenginio ventliaciniy angy. Laikykite irengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
ity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite irenginj nuo lietaus ar vandens laSu. Nedékite jokio indo su skysEiu ant
renginio. Jei irenginio vidun paklidty skysEio, tuoj pat atjunkite i nuo kintamosios
sroves,

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, ks gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo.

- M'ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Hiuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux anqas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M'ghandekx tqieghed -<bda tip
1@’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Fil-kaz I likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettia minnufih
millkurrent i jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti fjammabbli, xemghat u kull haga l tista’ tikkaguna i nar *il boghod
mittaghmir.

- Wara kistruzjonijiet ta” installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
lappoig bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Ikonnettja ttaghmir ma’ provista ta’ dawl facilment accessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit f'kaz ta’ emergenza.

- M'ghandekx tiftah ittaghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

- Ne prekrivaite ali blokirate prezracevainin odprtin na napravi. Za boliso
prezracevanje pustite najmanj 20 om prostora okol naprave.

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na dez i vodo. Na napravo ne postaviajte posod s
tekogino. Ce tekotina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljuéite iz izmeniéne napetosti

- Napvaw ne priblizuite vnetlivin predmetov, sves al nekaj kar lahko povzrodi
poza

- Po navodin za montato napravo trdno pritrite na zid ali podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo prikjute v enostavno dostopen vikat tako, da o lahko v primeru
nevarnosti hitro izkljucite.

- Naprave ne odpirajte - obstaja nevamost elekiriénega udara.

.
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prieksmetus, kas var aizdegies, veek fra anordningen. frengini
- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas, - Idet folges, fastgores t pa - Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeijy, pritvirtinkite irenginj tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
vai nu uz pamatu, kas Tpasi domats $im noldkam. vasggen eler pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregne( ti delle lormal pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui.
- Pievienojiet erici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var ikt - Tilslut hurtigt - Prijunkite irengini prie lengvai prieinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima biity
atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepieciesamibas gadijuma. kan frakobles shkkomakten i en nadsituation. lengvai jrengini atjungti avariniu atveju.
- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku. - Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stod - Neatidarykite irenginio, gali nutrenkti elektra.
.
Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT) (Vamostna navodia SL

Triax declara que el producto PSU-150 es conforme con la directiva 2014/53/UE
Ikusi declares that product PSU-150 is in accordance with 2014/53/UE directive

Ikusi déclare que le produit PSU-150 est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE 1205608

C¢

Certificado CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/es/productos/psu-150
CE Marking:  https://www.ikusi.tv/en/products/psu-150
Certificate CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/fr/products/psu-150

ClassA - Cabecera HTI
ClassA - Headend HTI
ClassA - Station de téte HTI

PSU-150

(Ref. 3865)

APLICACION

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
POWER SUPPLY
SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION

La fuente de alimentacion PSU-150 proporciona la potencia necesaria
para alimentar la configuracion de cabecera HTI més exigente.

La distribucion de corriente se realiza a través de la base BACK-500, sin
necesidad de usar puentes.

La fuente puede ser instalada en cualquier posicion de la base
BACK-500, excepto en el espacio reservado para el equipo master
(segunda posicién).

Ademads, su disefio permite que la fuente sea usada en instalaciones con
2 fuentes, tranbajando en modo redundante.

APPLICATION

The PSU-150 power supply has the capacity to deliver power to the most
demanding HTI headend configuration.

The current distribution is done through the BACK-500 base plate,

without plug

bridges.

The power supply can be istalled in any position of the BACK-500 base
plate, except in the slot reserved to the master device (second slot)

Morever, its design allows to use the power supply in installations with 2
power supplies, working in redundant way.

APPLICATION

La source d'alimentation PSU-150 fournie la puissance nécessaire pour
alimenter la configuration d’'une station de téte HTI la plus exigente.

La distribution du courant se réalize a travers la base BACK-500, sans
nécessité de pontets.

La source d'alimentation peut étre instalée dans n'importe quel position

de la base BACK-500, a

(deuxieme position).

l'exception de 'espace réservé au module maitre

De plus, son design permet son usage dans des instalations de 2 sources

d’alimentation, en travaillant de maniére redondante.

Cable de red no suministrado
Mains lead not included
Cordon secteur non inclus p

COR-150 (4404)
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Especificaciones técnicas Ejemplos de aplicacién
Technical specifications Application examples
Spécifications techniques Exemples d'application

MODELO
MODEL PSU-150 DVB-S/S2  DVB-T/T2

MODELE
EF. 3865

Tipo de regulacién modo conmutado
Regulation type switch mode
Type de régulation a découpage

Tension de red (50/60 Hz)
Mains supply voltage (50/60 Hz) VAC 100 - 240
Tension secteur (50/60 Hz)

DVB-S/S2  DVB-T/T2

w% f

Salida DVB-T/C
Tensiéon de salida

Output voltage Vv + 24

Tension de sortie HTA-125

Max corriente
Max current A 6,5
Courant max

PSU-150 |

PSU-150 |

Rendimiento
Efficiency % >89

Rendement DVB-T/C output

Temperatura de funcionamiento
Operating temperature °C -10 ... +45

Température de fonctionnement
Ejemplo de instalacion que contiene 4 Ejemplo de instalacion que contiene 2

Cal?le de red X X X X transmoduladores HTI + 1 fuente de alimentacion transmoduladores HTI + 1 fuente de alimentacién
Mains lead Class I IEC 320/C13 (no incluido/not included/non inclus) PSU-150. PSU-150 + 1 amplificador HTA .

Cordon secteur

Installation example containing 4 HTI Installation example containing 2 HTI
mm 230x 190 x 33 transmodulators + 1 PSU-150 power supply. transmodulators + 1 PSU-150 power supply + 1 HTA
amplifier.

Dimensiones
Dimensions

Example d'installation contenant 4 transmodulateurs

Fijaci{)q mural de la base BACK-500 Fijacion de los médulos en la base HTI + 1 source d'alimentation PSU-150. E)':'TT"Tlzodulrrlitzl:l:ﬁz:t‘;r:it::?stlf_:?;ir?()dmateurs
Wall fixing of the base plate BACK-500 Fitting modules in the base plate amplificateur HTA
Fixation murale de la platine BACK-500 Fixation des modules dans la platine ’

Ejemplo de instalacion que contiene 8
transmoduladores HTI-424 + 2 fuentes de
alimentacion PSU-150, instalados en 2 bases BACK-
500 conectadas a través del puente USB.

Installation example containing 8 HTI-424
transmodulators + 2 PSU-150 power supplies, fixed
on 2 bases-plates BACK-500 connected through
USB bridge.

Example d'installation contenant 8

p PSU-150 transmodulateurs HTI-424 + 2 sources
d'alimentation PSU-150, montés sur 2 platines
BACK-500 connectées para le pont USB.

PSU-150 |

Base BACK-500

/

2% DVB-T/C output




